

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. DEBORAH SHELDON,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLERGAN SALES, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOEL D. HESCH,
THE HESCH FIRM, LLC
3540 Ridgcroft Dr.
Lynchburg, VA 24503

GREGORY M. UTTER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH M. CALLOW, JR.
PAUL R. KERRIDGE
COLLIN L. RYAN
KEATING MUETHING
& KLEKAMP PLL
One East Fourth Street,
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 579 6400
gmutter@kmklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

317754



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
II. Factual Background and Procedural History...	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Circuits Are Split Over How To Interpret The False Claims Act’s Scierter Requirement	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Question Presented Is Frequently Recurring And Important	22
III. This Case Plays An Essential Role In Answering The Question Presented	25
IV. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	8
<i>BCBSM, Inc. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	22
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.</i> <i>of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oasis Int’l Waters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 405 (2016)	23
<i>Olson v. Fairview Health Servs. Of Minn.</i> , 831 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2016)	20, 23
<i>Rock Island Ark. & La. R.R. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	7, 30
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp. ex rel. Arnold v.</i> <i>CMC Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 537 (W.D. Pa. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 567 F. App’x 166 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Ali v.</i> <i>Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall,</i> 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff,</i> 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v.</i> <i>Anesthesia Associates of Kansas City, PC,</i> 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,</i> 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.,</i> 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v.</i> <i>Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,</i> 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States ex rel. K&R Ltd. P'ship v.</i> <i>Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency,</i> 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.,</i> 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013)	20, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Lutz v. Mallory,</i> 988 F.3d 730 (4th Cir. 2021)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Martino-Fleming v. S. Bay Mental Health Ctrs.,</i> 540 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D. Mass. 2021)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.,</i> 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016)	20, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. NortonLifelock, Inc.,</i> 560 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2021)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.,</i> 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Ormsby v. Sutter Health,</i> 444 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.,</i> 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities,</i> 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.,</i> 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022)	2, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,</i> 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Properties of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Boeing Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 402 F. App'x 185 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 912 (C.D. Ill. 2020)	22
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Savannah River Nuclear Sols., LLC</i> , 1:16-cv-00825-JMC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168067 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	28, 30, 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1, 6, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8	7, 8
56 Fed. Reg. 7049	8
72 Fed. Reg. 39142	8, 10
81 Fed. Reg. 5170	9
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	5, 13

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	27
Fourth Cir. Local Rule 35 (c)	3
George Spencer Bower, <i>The Law of Actionable Misrepresentation</i> (2d ed. 1927)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 526	28, 29
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	5, 13, 31
136 Cong. Rec. S. 12954 (1990)	8
